

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
)
PROGRESS ENERGY CAROLINAS, INC.) Docket Nos. 52-022 and 52-023
)
Shearon Harris Nuclear Site)
(Units 2 and 3))

NRC STAFF RESPONSE TO MOTION TO IMMEDIATELY SUSPEND HEARING NOTICE AND
REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION BY THE NORTH CAROLINA WASTE
AWARENESS AND REDUCTION NETWORK

Sara E. Brock
Counsel for NRC Staff

July 2, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

DISCUSSION..... 3

 A. The NRC Staff Did Not Declare the Application to be Incomplete. 4

 B. NC WARN Demonstrates a Fundamental Misunderstanding of the Nature of a
 Design Certification Process. 4

 1. *NC WARN Misunderstands the Role of the Design Certification in the Adjudicatory
 Process for a COL.* 4

 2. *NC WARN Misconstrues the Two-Tier Rule Structure of the AP1000.* 5

 3. *A Valid Probabilistic Risk Assessment for the AP1000 can be Performed.* 8

 4. *The “Timing” of Plant-Specific Exemptions to a DCD is the Same Regardless of
 Whether or Not the Certification is Complete.* 9

 5. *Those Matters Which are Part of the COLA Review are Distinguishable from Those
 Matters which are Part of the Rev. 16 Review.*..... 9

 C. The Status of the Bellefonte COLA Review and the Calvert Cliffs COLA Review. .. 10

 1. *The Commission Did Not Delay the Bellefonte COLA Deadline Pending
 “Completion” of the Application.*..... 10

 2. *The Review of the Calvert Cliffs COLA Has Not Been Suspended by the Staff.*..... 11

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Massachusetts v. U.S.</i> , 522 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2008)	5
---	---

Administrative Decisions

<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-98-25, 48 NRC 325 (1998)	3
--	---

<i>Curators of the University of Missouri</i> (Byproduct License No. 24-00513-32; Special Nuclear Materials License No. SNM-247), CLI-95-08, 41 NRC 386 (1995)	9
--	---

<i>Tennessee Valley Authority</i> (Bellefonte Nuclear Power Plant, Units 3 and 4) Unpublished Order (April 7, 2008).....	11
--	----

Regulations

10 CFR § 2.104.....	3
---------------------	---

10 C.F.R. § 2.302(a)	2
----------------------------	---

10 C.F.R. § 2.302(g)	2
----------------------------	---

10 C.F.R. § 2.309.....	3
------------------------	---

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c)	3, 8
----------------------------	------

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)	11
----------------------------	----

10 C.F.R. § 52.47(a).	7
-----------------------------	---

10 CFR § 52.55(c)	3
-------------------------	---

Part 52, Appendix D	3, 5, 6, 7
---------------------------	------------

Federal Register

71 Fed. Reg. 4464 (Jan. 27, 2006)	8
---	---

72 Fed. Reg. 49,139 (Aug. 28, 2007)	2, 3
---	------

73 Fed. Reg. 14,281 (Mar. 17, 2008).....	2
--	---

73 Fed. Reg. 20,963 (Apr. 17, 2008)	5
---	---

73 Fed. Reg. 21,995 (Apr. 23, 2008)	2
---	---

73 Fed. Reg. 31,899 (June 4, 2008) 2, 3, 11

July 2, 2008
